
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Housing Cabinet Member Meeting 

Date: 6 January 2010 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
Caulfield (Cabinet Member) 

   

Contact: Caroline De Marco 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291063 
caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Councillor 
Caulfield 

Director 

Lawyer 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 

Member 
Speaker 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Green 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Labour 
 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Lib Dem 



HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

64. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the 
[...]
ore the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Caroline De Marco, 
(01273 291063, email caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Thursday, 24 December 2009 

 

 





HOUSING CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 65 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 11 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Caulfield (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor  Simpson (Opposition Spokesperson – Labour) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

44. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
44 (a)  Declarations of Interests 
 
44.1  There were none. 
 
44 (b)  Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
44.2    In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972  (“the Act”), the 

Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).   

 
44.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
45. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
45.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Housing Cabinet Member Meeting held on 9 

September 2009 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
46. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
46.1 The
[...]
o sign the agreement.  The 
agreement would apply to all tenants. 

 
46.5 Chris Kift made the point that it should be emphasised that the document was legal.  It 

needed to be controlled and made to work properly.   
 

46.6 The Chairman agreed that there needed to be robust enforcement.  She thanked all 
those people who had been part of the working group.    

 
46.7 RESOLVED – That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Housing Management Consultative Committee recommend to the Cabinet 
Member for Housing that: 

 
 (1) That the results of the consultation exercise and the themes arising as detailed in appendix 1 

be noted. 
 

 (2) That the new version of the tenancy agreement, attached at appendix 2 be endorsed and 
forwarded to the Housing Cabinet Member for approval. 

 
47. HOUSING MANAGEMENT SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
 
47.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing that 

explained the progress made in the delivery of the Housing Management Service 
Improvement Plan 2009-12 (for copy see minute book). 

 
47.2 RESOLVED - That the progress to date and the priorities for year two of the service 

improvement plan, be noted. 
 
48. IMPROVING ACCESS TO HOUSING ADAPTATIONS 
 
48.1 The Committee considered a report that outlined proposals to promote a more 

preventable approach to managing major adaptations demand through a single point of 
access in Housing Strategy to enable customers to maximise their independence and 
quality of life through a range of housing options.  The preventable approach and early 
intervention would be promoted through the development of trained Trusted Assessors 
within Housing.  A more proactive approach to procurement would be promoted by 

15



 

 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 7 DECEMBER 
2009 

working closely with housing management and Mears to bring more council homes up to 
Lifetime Homes and wheelchair accessible standard through the best use of mainstream 
capital budgets.   

 
48.2 Where cases went through Community Care Assessment and the need for an 

adaptation was identified, a “whole systems approach” to delivery of that major 
adaptation would be developed as quickly as possible by fully integrating the 
assessment, recommendation and delivery of all major adaptations (those over £1,000) 
within the existing Housing Adaptations Team in Housing Strategy Division to ensure 
better, clearer and quicker delivery.  Adult Social Care and the Integrated Community 
Equipment Service would continue to deliver minor adaptations in the private sector (for 
copy see minute book).   

 
48.3 The Chairman informed the Committee that there had been an improvement in waiting times 

but there needed to be further improvement.  The process had been made more efficient but 
there was now a need to look at the system as a whole. 

 
48.4 Councillor Simpson wholeheartedly welcomed the report.  She had come into contact with 

people who had been caught up in the system.  The report was an honest analysis of the 
current situation.  She hoped the changes would be a great success.    Councillor Simpson 
commented that the changes could lead to a greater demand for the service.  

 
48.5 Chris Kift thought it was a good report.  He expressed concern about communication in the 

service.  He had made a phone call and heard nothing further.  He had also been allocated 
an occupational therapist to deal with an initial problem but had been subsequently allocated 
different occupational therapists.  He had also experienced different quality of work.  Mr Kift 
stressed the need for consistent quality of work in procurement. 

 
48.6 The Chairman noted the above points and stated that the report was proposing a more 

simplified system of Occupational Therapy assessment. 
 
48.7 Concerns were expressed about the link between the adaptations and repairs service and the 

Chairman replied that this matter would be investigated.  
 
46.8 There was general agreement that there was a high demand for wet rooms rather than 

bathrooms with showers.  
 
46.9 Barry Kent asked questions on behalf of the Tenants Disability Network.  He was informed 

that 60 to 70% of the £750,000 spent on adaptations was used for showers.  A more detailed 
breakdown could be sent to Mr Kent.  The Disabilities grant was provided by the government 
and topped up by the council.   

 
48.10 RESOLVED – That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Housing Management Consultative Committee recommend to the Cabinet 
Member for Housing that: 

 
(1) That the Council moves towards a preventative approach to managing major adaptations 

demand proactively rather than as a response to a request for a Community Care 
Assessment. 

 

16



 

 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 7 DECEMBER 
2009 

(2) That the council improves and simplifies the assessment and delivery of major adaptations 
(over £1,000) by focusing all assessment, recommendation and service delivery of major 
adaptations within the Housing Adaptations Service. 

 
(3) That capital and staff resources are realigned to this effect (as outlined in 3.11 below). 
 
49. WHEN A SOLE COUNCIL TENANT REQUESTS A JOINT TENANCY 
 
49.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing that 

confirmed that Council Allocations policy did not provide for the lawful creation of joint 
tenancies to existing sole tenants and a new partner.  It was reported that maintaining 
this position would help the Council make best use of existing stock in order to meet 
housing need, without any significant disadvantage to tenants (for copy see minute 
book).   

 
49.2 Steward Gover stated that he would not be voting for joint tenancies.  He spoke of cases 

where relationships had broken down and women had ended up in refuges. 

 
49.3 Heather Hayes asked if siblings would have succession rights to joint tenancies.  She 

was informed that joint tenancies were for couples and not for siblings. 

 
49.4 RESOLVED – That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Housing Management Consultative Committee recommend to the Cabinet 
Member for Housing that: 

 
 (1)   That the current policy position is confirmed and no provision is made for the creation of 

joint tenancies where one party is already a sole tenant of the council.   
 
50. PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO LOCAL LETTINGS PLAN - BLOCKS FOR PEOPLE 

AGED 50 OR OLDER 
 
50.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing that 

explained that in November 2009, The Cabinet Member for Housing agreed a Local 
Lettings Plan that restricted lettings of flats that do not meet mobility standards in certain 
blocks to people aged 50 years or older.    The Cabinet Member for Housing asked that 
consideration be given to extending this Local Lettings Plan to other suitable blocks (for 
copy see minute book).  

  
50.2 Stewart Gover asked the Senior Solicitor if a son or daughter moving back to a flat 

leased to their parents, would be entitled to succession.  The Senior Solicitor replied that 
the letting policy overrides the succession.  Stewart Gover asked why the legal position 
regarding succession rights was not set out in the legal implications.  The Senior 
Solicitor replied that the legal implications needed to be concise.  The Chairman 
suggested that the legal position on succession could be added to the Cabinet Member 
report.  

 
50.3 John Melson thought that the lettings policy should not be used to deal with anti-social 

behaviour.  He thought the committee should look at vulnerability and need rather than 
age.   

17



 

 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 7 DECEMBER 
2009 

 
50.4 The Head of Housing Management reported that if Clarke Court were to become difficult 

to let, the council could vary the policy to
[...]
 Housing Management informed the Committee that the council 
was trying to get the balance between the local community and city wide need.    

 
51.6 The Chairman stressed that anti-social behaviour was the key issue rather than the type 

of person the bungalows were let to.  She made the point that over 50s could also cause 
problems.  

 
51.7 Stewart Gover supported Councillor Wells and mentioned problems at Mayflower Court 

caused by anti-social behaviour.  
 

18



 

 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 7 DECEMBER 
2009 

51.8 Healther Hayes commented that more should be done to ensure people allocated 
properties received the support they needed.   

 
51.9 RESOLVED – That, following an indicative vote, the recommendations are not agreed by 

the Committee.  
 
52. WHEN A TENANT DIES - CUSTOMER CARE, SUCCESSION AND PEOPLE LEFT IN 

OCCUPATION 
 
52.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing that 

informed members that the council granted introductory and secure tenancies.  This 
policy confirmed the council’s succession policy when a secure or introductory tenant 
died. The council recognised that this was a sensitive area of tenancy management, and 
was committed to making consistent, fair decisions and implementing this policy 
sensitively.  The Council was committed to making the best use of housing stock within 
the context of a very high demand for family housing.  This informed policy around 
people left in occupation who were not entitled to succeed a tenancy and where people 
entitled to succeed were in occupation of property larger than they reasonably needed 
(for copy see minute book).  

 
52.2 Stewart Gover raised the issue of sons and daughters who lived with parents who were 

joint tenants.  When the parents died they had to move and in some cases notices to 
quit had been pinned on the door on the day of the funerals.  The Head of Housing 
Management assured the Committee that notices on do
[...]
s up to 
Lifetime Homes and wheelchair accessible standard through the best use of 
mainstream capital budgets. 

• Where cases do go through Community Care Assessment and the need for 
an adaptation is identified, to develop a ‘whole systems approach’ to 
delivery of that major adaptation as quickly as possible by fully integrating 
the assessment, recommendation and delivery of all major adaptations 
(those over £1,000) within the existing Housing Adaptations Team in 
Housing Strategy Division to ensure better, clearer and quicker delivery.  
Adult Social Care and the Integrated Community Equipment Service would 
continue to deliver minor adaptations in the private sector.  

 

1.5 The proposal is framed by the need to: 

• Reduce inequality 

• Improve customer satisfaction 

• Speed up the delivery of major adaptations and bring forward the 
consideration of alternative housing options  

• Simplify the service provision  

• Deliver value for money in the use of staff resources  

• Deliver value for money in the use of housing resources and of capital 
budgets  

• Improve customer information and involvement  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
  

That the Cabinet Member for Housing approves: 
 

 (1)  That the Council moves towards a preventative approach to managing 
major adaptations demand proactively rather than as a response to a 
request for a Community Care Assessment. 

 

62



 

 

 (2)  That the council improves and simplifies the assessment and delivery of 
major adaptations (over £1,000) by focusing all assessment, 
recommendation and service delivery of major adaptations within the 
Housing Adaptations Service. 

 
 (3)  That capital and staff resources are realigned to this effect (as outlined in 

3.11 below). 
 
 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 
  

   Drivers for Change  

3.1     Customer/population 

 
Brighton and Hove is recognised for having higher levels of physical disability in its 
general population than th
[...]
arkmead@brighton-hove.gov.uk  

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE. 
 
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  

 
1.1 Council Allocations policy does not provide for the lawful creation of joint 

tenancies to existing sole tenants and a new partner. 
 
1.2      Maintaining this position would help the council make best use of existing stock 

in order to meet housing need, without any significant disadvantage to tenants.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  

 
2.1 (1)  That the Housing Cabinet Member confirms the current policy position and 

no provision is made for the creation of joint tenancies where one party is 
already a sole tenant of the council.  

 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  

 
3.1 It is not possible for an existing sole council tenant to be granted a new joint  

tenancy with a new civil partner, spouse or partner. 
 
3.2 Although not able to become a joint tenant, a new civil partner, spouse or partner 

may live in the property as long as they do not cause nuisance to other people. 
 
3.3      If a civil partner or spouse was living with the sole tenant at the time of their 

death, and as long as the sole tenant is not themselves a successor, they have 
the right to succeed to the tenancy. This also applies to partners who are not 
formal civil partners or spouses if they have lived together for 12 months.  

77



3.4      A resident partner counts towards occupancy numbers and their needs will be 
included in any housing need or adaptations assessment. If the sole tenant 
provides written consent, then they are able to discuss tenancy and rent account  

           matters with council officers. 
 
3.5      The alternative is to amend the Allocations Policy in order to allow the creation of 

a new joint tenancy for existing sole council tenants and a new civil partner, 
spouse or partner. A new tenancy would create a further succession chain and 
delay the property being available to
[...]
r to meet 
housing need.   

 
 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
 
5.7 There are none  

 
 
6. EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S): 

  
6.1 Consideration was given to amending the allocations policy to enable the 

creation of new joint tenancies for existing sole tenants. This was rejected as 
would create a further succession chain that would not be commensurate with 
making best use of the council’s housing stock. 

 
 

81



7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

7.1 To confirm clear policy that meets the council’s objectives of fair law enforcement 
and making best use of the council’s housing stock.  

 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices: 
None 
 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 

None.  
 
Background Documents 

None 
 
 
 
 

82



HOUSING CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING  

Agenda Item 78 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

  

 

Subject: Proposed extension to Local Lettings Plan for people 
aged 50 plus  

Date of Meeting: 6 January 2010 

Report of: Director of Adult Social Care and Houisng  

Contact Officer: Name:  Helen Clarkmead Tel: 293271      

 E-mail: Helen.clarkmead@brighton-hove.gov.uk  

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE. 
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  

 
1.1 In October 2009, The Cabinet Member for Housing agreed a Local Lettings Plan 

that restricts lettings of flats that do not meet mobility standards in certain blocks 
to people aged 50 years or older.  

            
1.2      The Cabinet Member for Housing asked that consideration be given to extending 

this Local Lettings Plan to other suitable blocks.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  

 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Housing agrees for Clarke Court to 

be designated as an over 50s block. All new lettings, except those of flats 
meeting the council’s mobility standard, would be to people aged 50 years or 
older.  
 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY VENTS: 
 

 
3.1 The Local Lettings Plan was agreed by the Cabinet M
[...]
above.  
 
7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1      To formally add Clarke Court to the existing Local Lettings Plan for 50 plus blocks     
 
 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices: 
None 
 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 

None.  
 
Background Documents 

1. Local Lettings Plans – Lettings restricted to persons over 50 years of age and    
           bungalows - Housing Cabinet Member 11 November 2009  
 
 
 

 
 

 

86



HOUSING CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING  

Agenda Item 79 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

  

Subject: When a tenant dies – customer care, succession and 
people left in occupation   

Date of Meeting: 6 January 2010 

Report of: Director of Adult Social Care and Housing  

Contact Officer: Name:  Helen Clarkmead Tel: 293271      

 E-mail: Helen.clarkmead@brighton-hove.gov.uk  

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE. 
 
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  

 
1.1  The council grants introductory and secure tenancies. This policy confirms the  
             council’s succession policy when a secure or introductory tenant dies.   
 
1.2      The council recognises that this is a sensitive area of tenancy management, and 

is committed to making consistent, fair decisions and implementing this policy 
sensitively. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  

 
2.1  That  the Cabinet Member for Housing confirms the policy in respect of  
            tenancy succession and action in respect of people left in occupation upon the      
            death of a tenant who do not have succession rights.  
 
  2.2     That  the Cabinet Member for Housing notes the customer care work  
            undertaken  around bereavement. 
 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1     Succession  
 
3.1.1  There can be one succession to a secure tenancy.  
           As long as the deceased tenant was not themselves a successor: 
           Their joint tenant succeeds as a sole tenant  
           Their spou
[...]
 to review the existing Supporting People Strategy to 
inform the development of a new Supporting People Strategy from April 
2011 

• A summary of the Cost Benefit Analysis of Supporting People services that 
has identified potential savings generated for the authority  through 
investment in Supporting People services 

• A summary of the contribution Supporting People services make to 
National Indicators as part of the Local Area Agreement                                

• A summary of recent national reports showing the benefits of the 
Supporting People programme 

 
1.2       The purpose of this report is to seek approval of future governance  

arrangements for the Supporting People programme and to note evidence 
presented on the positive outcomes and benefits of investing in  

           Supporting People services. 
      
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Cabinet member for Housing approve the revised terms of reference for  
           the Supporting People Commissioning Body set out in Appendix 1. 
 
2.2 That Supporting People Commissioning Body be retained as the decision making  
           body for decisions regarding the Supporting People element of the Area Based  

91



 

 

           Grant. 
 
2.3 That the Cabinet Member for Housing approve the framework to develop the new  
           Supporting People strategy set out in Appendix 2  

  
 

3.       RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS 
 
3.1 The Supporting People programme provides housing related support to over 5,000  
          people in the city. The support provided enables people to live as independently as  
          possible through a range of services from hostels for homeless people, support for  
          people with mental health needs, learning disabilities, alcohol and substance  
          misuse problems, young people and older people needing support. 
 
3.2    The funding for the SP programme has been subject to year on year reductions  
         

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

11.00am 14 JANUARY 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Caulfield (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Simpson (Opposition Spokesperson) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

64. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
64 (a)  Declarations of Interests 
 
64.1  There were none. 
 
64 (b)  Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
64.2    In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972  (“the Act”), the 

Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).   

 
64.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting (Item 81 was 

deferred for consideration to the next meeting). 
 
 
65. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
65.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Housing Cabinet Member Meeting held on 11 

November 2009 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
 
66. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 HCA (Homes and Communities Agency) bid for Council Housing   
 



 

2 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 14 JANUARY 
2010 

66.1 The Cabinet Member reported that the bid for new build had been unsuccessful.  
Eastbourne Borough Council had been the only successful council in the south east.   

 
Anti-Social Behaviour Funding  

 
66.2 The Cabinet Member reported that £30,000 had been received for a fraud initiative to 

tackle unlawful subletting.    
 

Thanks to Officers  
 
66.3 The Cabinet Member thanked officers for their efforts to continue the service during the 

difficult weather conditions.  She had received good feedback from residents on the 
gritting of estates.  Officers had also dealt with lifts breaking down before Christmas.  

 
 
 
67. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
67.1 RESOLVED – That with the exception of the items reserved (and marked with an 

asterisk), the recommendations and resolutions contained therein be approved and 
adopted without debate. 

 
68. PETITIONS 
 
68.1 There were none. 
 
 
69. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
69.1 There were none. 
 
 
70. DEPUTATIONS 
 
70.1 There were none. 
 
 
71. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
71.1 There were none. 
 
 
72. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
72.1 There were none. 
 
 
73. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
73.1 There were none. 



 

3 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 14 JANUARY 
2010 

 
 
74. MINUTES OF THE HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 
74.1 The Cabinet Member considered the minutes of the Housing Management Consultative 

Committee held on the 7 December 2009 (for copy see minute book). 
 
74.2 RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 
 
 
75. TENANCY AGREEMENT REVIEW 
 
75.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing 

which presented the results of the statutory consultation carried out with all the tenants 
on the adoption of a revised tenancy agreement for tenants living in council housing.  
The Cabinet Member was presented with an amended draft of the revised tenancy 
agreement as a result of comments received during the consultation (for copy see 
minute book). 

75.2 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 
the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 

(1) That the results of the consultation exercise and the themes arising as detailed in 
appendix 1, be noted. 

 
(2) That the implementation of the revised tenancy agreement, as attached at appendix 2 

be agreed. 
 
 
76. IMPROVING ACCESS TO HOUSING ADAPTATIONS 
 
76.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing 

that outlined proposals to promote a more preventable approach to managing major 
adaptations demand through a single point of access in Housing Strategy to enable 
customers to maximise their independence and quality of life through a range of housing 
options.  The preventable approach and early intervention would be promoted through 
the development of trained Trusted Assessors within Housing.  A more proactive 
approach to procurement would be promoted by working closely with housing 
management and Mears to bring more council homes up to Lifetime Homes and 
wheelchair accessible standard through the best use of mainstream capital budgets.   

 
76.2 Where cases went through Community Care Assessment and the need for an 

adaptation was identified, a “whole systems approach” to delivery of that major 
adaptation would be developed as quickly as possible by fully integrating the 
assessment, recommendation and delivery of all major adaptations (those over £1,000) 
within the existing Housing Adaptations Team in Housing Strategy Division to ensure 
better, clearer and quicker delivery.  Adult Social Care and the Integrated Community 
Equipment Service would continue to deliver minor adaptations in the private sector (for 
copy see minute book).   



 

4 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 14 JANUARY 
2010 

76.3 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 
the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 

(1) That the Council moves towards a preventative approach to managing major 
adaptations demand proactively rather than as a response to a request for a Community 
Care Assessment. 

 
(2) That the council improves and simplifies the assessment and delivery of major 

adaptations (over £1,000) by focusing all assessment, recommendation and service 
delivery of major adaptations within the Housing Adaptations Service. 

 
(3) That capital and staff resources are realigned to this effect (as outlined in 3.11 of the 

report). 
 
 
77. WHEN A SOLE TENANT REQUESTS A JOINT TENANCY 
 
77.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing 

that confirmed that Council Allocations policy did not provide for the lawful creation of 
joint tenancies to existing sole tenants and a new partner.  It was reported that 
maintaining this position would help the Council make best use of existing stock in order 
to meet housing need, without any significant disadvantage to tenants (for copy see 
minute book).   

 
77.2 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 

the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation: 
 
(1)   That the current policy position be confirmed and no provision be made for the creation 

of joint tenancies where one party is already a sole tenant of the council.  
 
 
78. PROPOSED EXTENSION TO LOCAL LETTINGS PLAN FOR PEOPLE AGED 50 

PLUS 
 
78.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing 

that explained that in October 2009, the Cabinet Member for Housing agreed a Local 
Lettings Plan that restricted lettings of flats that do not meet mobility standards in certain 
blocks to people aged 50 years or older.    The Cabinet Member for Housing asked that 
consideration be given to extending this Local Lettings Plan to other suitable blocks (for 
copy see minute book).  

78.2 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 
the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation: 

(1) That Clarke Court be designated as an over 50s block. All new lettings, except those of 
flats meeting the council’s mobility standard, would be to people aged 50 years or older.  

 
 
79. WHEN A TENANT DIES - CUSTOMER CARE, SUCCESSION PEOPLE LEFT IN 

OCCUPATION 



 

5 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 14 JANUARY 
2010 

 
79.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & Housing 

which explained that the council granted introductory and secure tenancies.  This policy 
confirmed the council’s succession policy when a secure or introductory tenant died. 
The council recognised that this was a sensitive area of tenancy management, and was 
committed to making consistent, fair decisions and implementing this policy sensitively 
(for copy see minute book).  

79.2 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 
the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 

(1) That the policy be confirmed in respect of tenancy succession and action in respect of people 
left in occupation upon the death of a tenant who does not have succession rights.  

 
(2)     That the customer care work undertaken around bereavement be noted. 
 
 
80. SUPPORTING PEOPLE PROGRAMME 
 

*80.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care & 
Housing which sought approval of future governance arrangements for the Supporting 
People programme, and requested that evidence presented on the positive outcomes 
and benefits of investing in Supporting People Services be noted (for copy see minute 
book). 

80.2 It was confirmed that the commissioning body would report back through the Housing 
CMM and that there would be consultation with providers, service users and other 
stakeholders.  The Chairman stressed that there would be ongoing consultation to give 
reassurance that the supporting People Programme was valued.    

80.3 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 
the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 

(1) That the revised terms of reference for the Supporting People Commissioning Body set out in 
Appendix 1 be approved. 

 
(2) That the Supporting People Commissioning Body be retained as the decision making body for 

decisions regarding the Supporting People element of the Area Based Grant. 
 

(3) That the framework to develop the new Supporting People strategy set out in Appendix 
2 be approved.  

  
 
 
81. TENDER FOR INDEPENDENT MENTAL CAPACITY ADVOCACY 
 
81.1 The Cabinet Member deferred this item to the next meeting of the Housing Cabinet 

Member Meeting. 
 

 



 

6 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 14 JANUARY 
2010 

The meeting concluded at 11.15am 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


